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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr D Johnson

Scheme
:
The ICI Speciality Chemicals Pension Fund

Respondents
:
1. The Equitable Life Assurance Company (Equitable Life)

2. ICI Speciality Chemicals Pension Fund (the Fund)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Johnson had AVC’s invested with Equitable Life. In June 2002 Mr Johnson decided to transfer his AVC’s from Equitable Life to avoid potential high exit penalties that Equitable Life were introducing at the time. Mr Johnson’s complaint is that Equitable Life applied an exit penalty of 20% rather than 14% to his funds. Mr Johnson would like one or both of the Respondents to compensate his funds with the 6% difference. He maintains that both Respondents should have had adequate time to deal with his transfer forms before the exit penalty was increased to 20%. 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Johnson completed a transfer form to have his AVC fund transferred to Clerical Medical. He dated the form 20 June 2002 and sent it to the Fund trustees.

4. The trustees confirmed receipt of the form on 21 June 2002 and posted it Equitable Life on 24 June 2002.

5. On Friday 28 June 2002, Equitable Life announced an increase in their exit penalty from 14% to 20%, effective from Monday 1 July 2002.

6. Following enquiries, Equitable Life advised that Mr Johnson’s transfer form had been received on 4 July 2002. The transfer was processed on 5 July 2002 and completed on 11 July 2002. An exit penalty of 20% was applied to Mr Johnson’s funds. 

SUBMISSIONS

7. Mr Johnson says:

7.1. He made the decision to transfer his AVC fund away from Equitable Life purely to avoid such a charge being applied to his funds. Mr Johnson feels that both Equitable Life and the Fund trustees have acted negligently and that he has suffered the loss of 6% of his fund value because both Respondents did not manage his transfer form properly.

7.2. He had posted his transfer form to the Fund trustees on 20 June 2002. He was told that they had sent the form to Equitable Life on 24 June 2002 and that Equitable Life had informed the trustees that they had received the form on 4 July 2002.

7.3. Mr Johnson cannot believe it would have taken so long for the form to arrive at Equitable Life bearing in mind there were no postal disputes at that time. He maintains that Equitable Life are “hiding behind the post office as a way of paying out less money than they should.”

8. The Fund trustees say:

8.1. On 20 June 2002 they received a transfer form from Mr Johnson to have his AVC fund transferred from Equitable Life to Clerical Medical.

8.2. They sent the form to Equitable Life on 24 June 2002 to action. Confirmation was received from Equitable Life on 11 July 2002 that the transfer had been completed. Mr Johnson was advised accordingly.

8.3. They had no prior notification that Equitable Life were going to increase their exit penalty to 20% on 1 July 2002, so that the transfer form would need to arrive there by 30 June 2002. In any event they had sent the form to Equitable Life on 24 June 2002 which should have been enough time to action before 1 July 2002.

8.4. The matter was raised with Equitable Life. After several telephone conversations and a letter to them, Equitable Life advised the trustees that the form had been date stamped as being received by them on 4 July 2002. 

9. Equitable Life say:

9.1. They did not receive Mr Johnson’s transfer form until 4 July 2002.

9.2. Although they had stated that the form had been date-stamped as being received on 4 July 2002, they cannot provide evidence of this as their file containing this record has been mislaid and cannot be found. 

9.3. They can, however, provide evidence that the effective date of the transfer was on 5 July 2002, which indicates that the transfer form was received into their offices after 1 July 2002. 

9.4. They correctly applied the exit penalty in force at the time of receiving Mr Johnson’s transfer, which was 20% of his fund value.

CONCLUSIONS

10. Having considered all of the evidence, and the submissions by both Respondents, the conclusion I have reached is that there was no unreasonable delay by the Fund trustees in sending Mr Johnson’s transfer form to Equitable Life. The trustees managed to send the form within one week of the effective date of Equitable Life’s increased exit penalty, despite having no prior notification of the change. I do not uphold the complaint against the Fund trustees.

11. I have no criticism of the way Equitable Life processed Mr Johnson’s transfer from the date they received the form.

12. I do, however, have reservations about Equitable Life’s claim that they received the transfer form on 4 July 2002, especially since (unlike in another matter I have determined) no date-stamped copy of the form has been produced. I cannot see how the fact that the form was processed on 5 July proves that it must have been received on or after 1 July. Proof of processing helps me not at all in determining the date of receipt. The transfer form was sent to Equitable Life on 24 June 2002. On a balance of probabilities, it seems to me that the form would have been received by Equitable Life within two or three days of it being sent. For this reason I uphold Mr Johnson’s complaint against Equitable Life and accordingly make a direction.

DIRECTIONS

13. I direct that within 28 days of this Determination, Equitable Life transfer the sum amounting to 6% of Mr Johnson’s AVC fund value as at 5 July 2002 to his policy with Clerical Medical. Interest on the sum calculated at daily rates quoted by the reference banks up to the date of payment, should be added to the sum. 

14. I also direct that Equitable Life pay Mr Johnson the sum of £100 as compensation for the distress and inconvenience he has suffered.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

9 February 2005
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